WHEREAS, the project will create a minimum of 45 new full-time employment 

positions in Tomball in conjunction with the development of the multibuilding office/warehouse 

development on the Property; and 

WHEREAS, the TEDC agrees to provide to the Company the sum of up to Sixty-One 

Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty-Six Dollars ($61,336.00), or an amount equal to eight 

percent (8%) of actual costs if less than the sum stated above, to assist in the construction of 

targeted infrastructure improvements (the “Infrastructure Improvements”), identified and 

described in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and made a part hereof;

[...]

to be employed in that manner in the United States. 

5. 

In consideration of the Company's representations, promises, and covenants, TEDC agrees to 

reimburse the Company for the actual cost of the Infrastructure Improvements up to the amount 

of Sixty-One Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty-Six Dollars ($61,336.00), or an amount equal 

to eight percent (8%) of actual costs if less than the sum stated above upon completion of 

construction and occupancy of each office/warehouse space. The TEDC agrees to reimburse the 

Company for such amount within thirty (30) days of receipt of a letter from the Company